A by-law to appoint Principles Integrity as the Integrity Commissioner for the City of Mississauga for a term ending June 30, 2025, renewable for a further four years, and to authorize the execution of a professional services agreement in respect of this appointment

**WHEREAS** section 223.3 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* authorizes a municipality to appoint an Integrity Commissioner who reports to Council and who is responsible for performing in an independent manner the functions assigned it by Council in accordance with the legislation;

**AND WHEREAS** the City wishes to appoint an Integrity Commissioner to conduct investigations, respond to inquiries from Members of Council, provide advice to Members of Council, fulfil the duties set out in the Act respecting the *Municipal Conflict of Interest Act*, and provide educational sessions for Members of Council and the City's adjudicative bodies and its local boards, regarding the Code of Conduct for Members of Council and the Codes of Conduct for the City's adjudicative and local boards;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga, ENACTS as follows:

- 1. That pursuant to section 223.3 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, Council of the Corporation of the City of Mississauga hereby appoints Principles Integrity as the City's Integrity Commissioner for a term ending June 30, 2025, renewable for a further four years, and to be responsible for performing in an independent manner, advisory, educational and investigatory mandates with respect to the ethical behaviour of Members of Council and the *Municipal Conflict of Interest Act*.
- 2. That pursuant to section 223.3 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, Council of the Corporation of the City of Mississauga hereby appoints Principles Integrity as the City's Integrity Commissioner for a term ending June 30, 2025, renewable for a further four years, and to be responsible for performing in an independent manner, advisory, educational and investigatory mandates with respect to the ethical behaviour of members of the City adjudicative bodies and its local boards and in particular interpreting the respective Code of Conduct that applies to members of the City's adjudicative bodies and its local boards and the *Municipal Conflict of Interest Act*.
- 3. That the Mayor and the City Clerk be authorized to execute a professional services agreement with Principles Integrity, in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.

ENACTED and PASSED this

day of September, 2023.

Approved by
Legal Services
City Solicitor
City of Mississauga
E. Filippone
Eleonora Filippone
Date: September 21, 2023
File: LA.25-20-244

17.8

CLERK

MAYOR